

This Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") prepared as of August 25, 2011, reviews the financial condition and results of operations of Monarch Energy Limited ("Monarch", or the "Company") for the nine month financial period ended June 30, 2011, and other material events up to the date of this report. The following discussion should be read in conjunction with the Company's September 30, 2010 annual audited consolidated financial statements and related notes together with Management's Discussion & Analysis and the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements and related notes for the financial period ended June 30, 2011.

The financial data included in the discussion provided in this report has been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles. All dollar amounts are in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated.

## **DESCRIPTION AND OVERVIEW OF BUSINESS**

Monarch Energy Limited is an active exploration company listed on the TSX Venture Exchange, trading under the symbol "MNL".

The Company's current activities are focused on the exploration for and development of petroleum and natural gas reserves in mineral properties located on and offshore Long Point, on the Port au Prince Peninsula, Newfoundland and Labrador. The Company also has interests in producing wells in the province of Alberta. During the financial period ended June 30, 2011, the Company received revenues from its producing properties in Alberta.

In the past, Monarch has accessed, and in the future will continue to access, the equities market to raise the funds needed to continue its exploration programs and to meet its ongoing working capital requirements.

## **RESULTS OF OPERATIONS**

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles on a going-concern basis, which presumes the realization of assets and discharge of liabilities in the normal course of business.

The Company reported a net loss from continuing operations of \$(101,820) and cash outflows from operations of \$(69,552) for the three months ended June 30, 2011 compared with a net income of \$24,751 and cash outflows from operations of \$(127,493) for the same three-month period ending June 30, 2010. The increased loss for the current period, relative to the three month period ending June 30, 2010, can be largely attributed to the gain on disposal of the Company's petroleum interests in the previous period. If you were to factor out the gain recognized in the period, the Company would have incurred a loss of \$(143,483).

Petroleum revenues, net of royalties, for the three month period ended June 30, 2011 were \$19,408 compared to \$51,060 for three month period ending June 30, 2010. Petroleum revenues have decreased due to lower volumes in the three month period. Overall revenues of \$77,382 for the nine months ended June 30, 2011 compared to revenues of \$107,936 for the nine month periods ending June 30, 2010 due to lower production volumes.

Petroleum and natural gas related expenses were \$55,914 in for the three months ended June 30, 2011 compared to \$7,265 for the three-month period ending June 30, 2010. These expenses include \$nil (Q3-FY2010 - \$2,014) in depletion, \$1,658 (Q3-FY2010 - \$1,658) in accretion of asset retirement obligations, \$54,256 (Q3-FY2010 - \$3,417) in production expenses and \$nil (Q3-FY2010 - \$1,500) in transportation costs, both costs associated with petroleum revenues. The increased production cost for the quarter ended June 30, 2011 (relative to June 30, 2010) can be attributed to various workover costs recognized by the Company during the quarter.

The Company incurred consulting fees of fees of \$17,780 for the during the three months ended June 30, 2011 compared to fees of \$8,053 for the same three month period ending June 30, 2010. The increased

MONARCH ENERGY LIMITED  
**MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS**  
For the nine months ended June 30, 2011

---

costs can be attributed to additional fees expensed by the Company for services now rendered by the President of the Company.

A foreign exchange loss of \$2,566 was recognized for the three month period ended June 30, 2011 compared to a foreign exchange gain of \$109,234 for the three months ended June 30, 2010. Although a significant portion of the Company's funds are held in Canadian dollars, the Company does maintain some funds held in US dollars. The weakening of the US currency (relative to the Canadian dollar) has resulted in this exchange loss in the current quarter. During the quarter ended June 30, 2010, the Company realized an exchange loss of \$109,234. The strength of the UK pound sterling (relative to the Canadian dollar) resulted in this loss. During this period, the Company carries a significant portion of its debt in its UK subsidiary; the weakening of Canadian dollar generated an exchange loss when translating the balances to Canadian dollars.

The Company incurred \$16,443 in professional fees during the three months ended June 30, 2011 compared to \$33,137 for the same three month period ended June 30, 2010. The decreased in fees can be attributed to the timing of costs related to the Company's accounting and legal related costs.

Travel costs of \$3,730 were incurred during the recent quarter compared to \$176 for the three month period ended June 30, 2010. The increased cost during the current period is a result of the increased activities relating to the promotion of the Company to potential investors.

## SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

The following table summarizes information derived from the Company's financial statements for each of the eight most recently completed quarters:

Quarter ended	Petroleum revenue, net of royalties	Net income/ (loss)	Net loss per share <sup>(1)</sup>
June 30, 2011	\$ 19,408	\$ ( 101,820)	\$ 0.00
March 31, 2011	\$ 20,445	\$ 833,007	\$ 0.01
December 31, 2010	\$ 37,529	\$ 24,381	\$ (0.00)
September 30, 2010	\$ 46,905	\$ ( 45,674)	\$ (0.00)
June 30, 2010	\$ 51,060	\$ ( 24,751)	\$ (0.00)
March 31, 2010	\$ 26,689	\$ ( 23,585)	\$ (0.00)
December 31, 2009	\$ 30,187	\$ ( 80,366)	\$ (0.00)
September 30, 2009	\$ 135,026	\$ (3,106,964)	\$ (0.08)

<sup>(1)</sup> Fully diluted loss per share amounts are not shown as they would be anti-dilutive.

There can be significant variances in the Company's reported loss from quarter to quarter arising from factors that are difficult to anticipate in advance or to predict from past results. One of these factors includes the volatility of petroleum and natural gas prices which have fluctuated widely during recent years. Additionally, the granting of incentive stock options, which results in the recording of amounts for stock-based compensation can be quite large in any given quarter.

## RESOURCE PROPERTIES

### CANADA

#### Odd Twins Project

On January 6, 2011 the Company announced that it has entered into a Letter of Intent with Tectonics Inc., of Calgary, Alberta, for the acquisition of an interest in mineral properties located on and offshore Long Point, on the Port au Port Peninsula, Newfoundland and Labrador. The acquisition

will be a Related Party transaction, as the principal of Tectonics is George S. Langdon, who is the President and a director of Monarch. On March 24, 2011, the Company obtained regulatory approval for the transaction.

The Company obtained a 60% working interest (subject to a 2% NSR) in Mineral License 016508M, comprising 68 claims (approx. 1700 hectares, 4352 acres); Mineral License 018019M, comprising 121 claims (approx. 3025 hectares, 7744 acres); Mineral License 018035M, comprising 121 claims (approx. 3025 hectares, 7744 acres); and Mineral License 018387M comprising 3 claims (approx. 75 hectares, 290 acres) (collectively, the "licensed area"). The Company has agreed to enter into a joint venture with the holder of the remaining 40% interest for the exploration, development and exploitation of the licensed area. The consideration paid for the working interest will be the issuance to Tectonics or its assigns of 39,450,000 shares of the Company, following a 1.75:1 consolidation, at a deemed price of \$0.05 per share.

#### *Focus of Exploration*

The focus of the mineral exploration on the licensed area is a feature known as the "Odd Twins Magnetic Anomaly". This feature has been identified on magnetic surveys, covers a license area of 19,840 acres and includes two prospective sandstone units with a gross thickness of up to 506 meters. The possibility of low cost energy from the production of oil and gas in west Newfoundland raises the potential of commercial extraction of iron, titanium and chromium oxides. Preliminary estimates from limited outcrop indicate a concentration of heavy metals (magnetite, ilmenite and chromite) at approximately 5% of the total rock.

A 2010 work program conducted by Canadian Imperial Venture Corp. ("CIVC") included the drilling of three core holes with orientations both normal and parallel to the dip of the sandstone units. The former will help establish the attitude and thickness of the units, while the latter will explore lateral changes in facies, and therefore, clast and heavy mineral composition, in a direction perpendicular to the ancient shoreline, which in general shows the most rapid facies transitions. Currently, an evaluation is underway which will consist of core examination, petrographic studies, field sampling and possibly trenching for bulk sample separation analysis, and other germane studies, directed toward an early assessment of potential commerciality. The results of this evaluation are expected to be released in early 2011.

The cost of the initial work program (\$200,000) was paid 100% by CIVC to earn a 40% interest in ML 016508M and ML 018387M. CIVC has the option to earn a 40% stake in ML 018019M and 018035M by issuing 5 million shares per license and spending \$200,000 per license.

#### *Economic Climate for Strategic Metals*

Recently there has been a worldwide thrust to accumulate strategic metals, and indeed commodities in general, by emerging, particularly Asian, economies. Iron, titanium and chromium in particular have participated in dramatic price run-up in the last several years.

#### *Technical Report*

The Company has undertaken to pay the cost of obtaining an NI 43-101 compliant technical report.

### **Centremaque Project**

On August 4, 2011, the Company announced it has entered into an option agreement with Golden Valley Mines Ltd. (TSX/V: GZZ) of Val-d'Or, Quebec to earn up to a 70% interest in the Centremaque Prospect, situated in Bourlamaque Township, Quebec. Terms of the acquisition include a work commitment of \$2,250,000 over three years (\$250,000 in year-1; \$500,000 in year-2 and \$1,500,000 in year-3). In addition, the Company is required to complete a Definitive Feasibility Study ("DFS") for the Property at its sole cost, within 10 years of signing, to earn a 70% interest, leaving Golden Valley Mines Ltd. with a free carried interest of 30%. Monarch must also issue to Golden Valley such number of shares in the capital of Monarch as is equal to 9.9% of its issued capital on the later of

TSX-V approval on August 31, 2011, together with a \$35,000 cash payment and reimbursement of its legal expenses due within 6-months of signing. Golden Valley will be operator during the option phase.

The Centremaque Gold Property is comprised of six mining claims, located approximately 6-km southeast of the town of Val-d'Or, Québec along the highly prolific Cadillac-Larder Fault Zone of the Abitibi Greenstone Belt. At least twenty-seven (27) diamond drill core holes (5,865 m) are reported to be drilled on the property between 1940 and 1994 with the majority of the historical drilling taking place in 1947 and 1987- 1988. The drill holes encountered numerous intersections assaying gold grades greater than 1.0 g/t Au and including an intersection grading 15.87 g/t Au over 0.31 m (Ministère de l'Énergie et des Ressources naturelles, Documentation technique GM 04715, GM 06851-A, GM 06851-B, GM 36084, GM 46225, GM 47483, GM 52639, GM 58144).

The Property is strategically located within the prolific Val-d'Or gold mining camp, located approximately 6 km to the south (of the Sigma and Lamaque Mines where from 1937 to 2000, the Sigma Underground Mine continuously operated and produced 24.8 Mt grading 5.48 g/t Au totaling of 4.4 million oz Au. The adjacent Lamaque underground mine, which is part of the same vein system as Sigma, produced 24.2Mt grading 5.81 g/tAu totaling of 4.55 million oz Au was closed due to low gold prices – Century Mining Website, August 2011).

Recent geophysical surveying conducted by Golden Valley Mines over the claims (magnetic and Induced Polarization surveys) along lines spaced 50 meters apart, have outlined several anomalies warranting further drill testing based on an initial interpretation of the data.

The first years' work program will include a compilation of pre-existing exploration data and completion of a 3-D model of the historical drill data and the drilling of approximately 1,400 meters of new drill core to confirm previous assays and evaluate the new geophysical targets.

#### ***Virginia Hills Area, Alberta***

On July 14, 2006, the Company entered into a Petroleum, Natural Gas and General Conveyance to acquire various working interests in 4 producing oil wells in the Virginia Hills area of Alberta.

#### **UNITED KINGDOM**

On January 6, 2011, the Company entered into an agreement to sell its' UK subsidiary Monoil Limited and Monoil's wholly owned subsidiary Monoil UK Limited to a third party. For the consideration of USD\$1, the third party company will assume all interests or equity of any person (including any right to acquire, option or right of pre-emption) or any mortgage, charge, pledge, lien, assignment, hypothecation, security, interest, title, retention or any other security or arrangement.

#### **LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES**

The Company currently has operations that are generating some cash flow. The Company's financial success relies on management's ability to find economically recoverable reserves.

In order to finance its acquisition-seeking activities and corporate overhead, the Company is dependent on investor sentiment remaining positive towards the petroleum and natural gas sector generally, and towards Monarch in particular, so that funds can be raised through the sale of the Company's securities. Many factors have an influence on investor sentiment, including a positive climate for petroleum and natural gas exploration, a company's track record and the experience and caliber of a company's management. There is no certainty that equity funding will be available at the times and in the amounts required to fund the Company's activities. Note 1 to the Company's consolidated financial statements further discusses the going

concern issue. The financial statements do not include any adjustments that might result from these uncertainties.

Monarch has financed its activities through equity financings. Debt financing has not been used in the past and the Company has no current plans to use debt financing in the future.

#### *Cash and Financial Conditions*

The Company had a cash balance of \$7,173 at June 30, 2011 as compared to cash balance of \$428,926 at September 30, 2010. Much of the Company's cash resources have been used in general & administrative related costs.

The Company had a working capital deficiency of approximately \$(187,580) as at June 30, 2011 compared with a working capital deficiency of approximately \$1,245,000 as at September 30, 2010. Over the past twelve months, the Company's use of funds has been associated with general and administrative expenditures.

Monarch has no exposure to non bank asset-backed commercial paper. The Company has no debt, does not have any unused lines of credit or other arrangements in place to borrow funds and no off-balance sheet arrangements. Monarch does not use hedges or other financial derivatives.

#### *Investing Activities*

For the three months ended June 30, 2011, the Company had \$Nil cash outflows from investing activities. There were no material differences in the actual use of proceeds from the Company's previous disclosure in this regard.

#### *Financing Activities*

During the three months ended June 30, 2011, no shares or warrants were issued for cash or otherwise.

#### *Outstanding Share Data*

As at June 30, 2011 and the date of this MD&A, the Company had 92,676,852 shares issued and outstanding.

#### *Outlook*

It is anticipated that in the foreseeable future, Monarch will rely on the equity markets to meet its financing needs. Should cash flow build from exploration success, the Company will be in a position to finance projects from cash flow.

Without continued external funding to finance further exploration on its property interests, there is substantial doubt as to the Company's ability to operate as a going concern. Although Monarch has been successful in raising funds to date, there can be no assurance that additional funding will be available in the future. The financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities that would be necessary if the Company were unable to achieve successful exploration results or obtain adequate financing.

Management and the Board of Directors review the approved work plans and budgets for the various exploration projects at regular intervals throughout the year, and make revisions to the budgets for individual projects in response to exploration success (or the lack thereof) on such projects.

Management and the Board of Directors continuously review and examine proposals and projects for the Company and conduct their due diligence in respect of the same.

## **OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS**

At the date of this report, the Company had no material off-balance sheet arrangements.

## **TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES**

Included in expenses are the following transactions with related parties totalling \$62,940:

- a) Paid or accrued management fees totalling \$17,500 for the nine months ended June 30, 2011 (Q3FY10 - \$Nil) to the President of the Company.
- b) Paid or accrued consulting fees totalling \$16,440 for the nine months ended June 30, 2011 (Q3FY10 - \$45,000) to a director of the Company.
- c) Paid or accrued consulting fees totalling \$32,500 for the nine months ended June 30, 2011 (Q3FY10 - \$Nil) to an officer of the Company.

## **CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES**

The Company prepares its financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles and requires management to make estimates and assumptions which affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Significant areas requiring the use of management estimates relate to the useful lives of capital assets, reserves used in calculating depletion, accretion and ceiling tests, the assumptions used in determining the fair value of asset retirement costs and the assumptions used in determining the fair value of non-cash stock-based compensation. Due to the inherent uncertainty involved with making such estimates, actual results reported in future years could differ from these estimates.

## **CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

No new accounting policies were adopted during the nine months ended June 30, 2011.

## **NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS:**

### **New accounting standards:**

Effective for the year ended September 30, 2010, the Company adopted new accounting standards that were issued by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants ("CICA"), as listed below. These standards were adopted on a prospective basis and are primarily related to disclosures. There were no adjustments recorded to the opening balance sheet items or deficit as a result of the Company's initial adoption of these standards.

#### *Goodwill and intangible assets*

Effective October 1, 2009, the Company adopted the CICA Handbook Section 3064, "Goodwill and Intangible Assets", which replaced Section 3062, "Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets". The new standard establishes revised standards for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of goodwill and intangible assets. The new standard also provides guidance for the treatment of pre-production and start-up costs and requires that these costs be expensed as incurred. The adoption of this standard did not have a significant effect on these financial statements.

*Business combinations, consolidated financial statements and non-controlling interest*

Effective October 1, 2009, the Company adopted the CICA Handbook Section 1582, "Business Combinations", Section 1601, "Consolidations", and Section 1602, "Non-Controlling Interests". These sections replaced the former Section 1581, "Business Combinations", and Section 1600, "Consolidated Financial Statements", and establish a new section for accounting for a non-controlling interest in a subsidiary. Section 1582 establishes standards for the accounting for a business combination, and states that all assets and liabilities of an acquired business will be recorded at fair value. Obligations for contingent considerations and contingencies will also be recorded at fair value at the acquisition date. The standard also states that acquisition-related costs will be expensed as incurred and that restructuring charges will be expensed in the periods after the acquisition date. It provides the Canadian equivalent to IFRS 3, Business Combinations (January 2008).

Section 1601 establishes standards for the preparation of consolidated financial statements.

Section 1602 establishes standards for accounting for a non-controlling interest in a subsidiary in the preparation of consolidated financial statements subsequent to a business combination. It is equivalent to the corresponding provisions of IFRS International Accounting Standards ("IAS") 27, Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements.

These standards are effective January 1, 2011, however early adoption is permitted. The Company adopted these sections on October 1, 2009; the adoption of these sections did not have a significant effect on the Company's financial statements.

**Future accounting policies**

*International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS")*

In 2006 the Canadian Accounting Standards Board ("AcSB") published a strategic plan that will significantly affect financial reporting requirements for Canadian companies. The strategic plan outlines the convergence of Canadian GAAP with IFRS over an expected five year transitional period. In February 2008, the AcSB announced that 2011 is the changeover date for publicly-listed companies to use IFRS, replacing Canada's existing GAAP. The date is for interim and annual financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. For the Company the transition date will be October 1, 2011 and this will require the restatement for comparative purposes of amounts reported by the Company for the year ended September 30, 2011. The Company has completed the diagnostic phase of planning for the implementation of IFRS. It has determined that the principal areas of impact will be IFRS 1 – first time adoption; presentation of financial statements; asset retirement obligations; impairment of assets; flow through shares and share-based payments. The Company expects its detailed analysis of relevant IFRS requirements and of IFRS 1 will be complete by the end of its fiscal quarter ending June 30, 2011, along with its determination of changes to accounting policies and choices to be made. The Company has not yet reached the stage where a quantified impact of conversion on its financial statements can be measured. The Company expects to complete its quantification of financial statement impacts by the end of its fiscal year ending September 30, 2011.

**FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, amounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related parties. Due to their short-term nature, the fair values of cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, amounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying values, unless otherwise noted. The fair value of amounts due to related parties cannot be reasonably estimated due to uncertainty as to timing and method of repayment and the lack of a ready market for such related party amounts. Unless otherwise noted, it is management's opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant interest, currency or credit risks arising from these instruments.

## **FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS**

Certain information set forth in this document includes forward-looking statements. By their nature, forward-looking statements are subject to numerous risks and uncertainties, some of which are beyond Monarch's control, including but not limited to: the execution and outcome of current or future exploration activities; information included or implied in the various independently produced and published technical reports; anticipated drilling and resource estimation plans; cash flow projections; volatility in market prices for petroleum and natural gas; currency fluctuations; and other general market and industry conditions.

Readers are cautioned that the assumptions used in the preparation of such information, although considered reasonable at the time of preparation, may prove to be imprecise and, as such, undue reliance should not be placed on forward-looking statements. The Company's actual results, programs and financial position could differ materially from those expressed in or implied by these forward-looking statements and accordingly, no assurance can be given that the events anticipated by the forward-looking statements will transpire or occur, or if any of them do so, what benefits Monarch will derive from them.

The Company disclaims any intention and assumes no obligation to update any forward-looking statements, even if new information becomes available, as a result of future events or for any other reason. Risks that could cause the Company's actual results to materially differ from its current expectations are described in this document.

## **ADDITIONAL SOURCES OF INFORMATION**

Additional information relating to Monarch Energy Limited can be found on the SEDAR website at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com) or the Company's website at [www.monarchenergy.ca](http://www.monarchenergy.ca).